RH76E01XT
RH76E04XT

DG DNAT.R

ALIGN

INTRODUCTION
s

SAFETY NOTES
LEERER

3 EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY
BN

PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION
HHmE

MODEL STANDARD EQUIPMENT DIFFERENCE

4 | mnmnmsnn

SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
AT W IR

ASSEMBLY SECTION
s

INSTALLATION FOR ESC
TS| AR

EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
= IH B i

BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION
iR EE

CANOPY ASSEMBLY
e e

ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
R RN RET

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL
RPN ARG ARGE

SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT
M NE N

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING
FEm B PUR NPT RS R IR

3D PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING
3D EFMRERBrIaRE

F3C PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING
F3C =R MRS RESMEE

POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE
RENOESESER

PLATINUM HV 1504 V4 BRUSHLESS ESC INSTRUCTION MANUAL
RBmERERRA

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING
RITEHFRENREE

BRIBIBERB BN

TROUBLESHOOTING
TPt

RESPLONSE.

B FN o Yy ol W e P A ) el =Yl

Flw (B 1 i e & % I S350 Vi ™ T

]

[
d2@ MICROBEAST PLUS
: T B-AXIS MEMS SENSOR SYSTEM FOR RC-MODELS

Thank you for purchasing Align products. Please read the
manual carefully before installing and be sure to retain the
manual for future reference. All pictures shown are for
illustration purpose only. Actual product may vary due to
product enhancement. Specifications, contents of parts and
availability are subject to change, ALIGN RC is not responsible
for inadvertent errors in this publications.

ARMTERGHESURARIER  HWRIEE - @R SBELERER
Bl HE—EREIBTERAEXONE ORIREREEFRAE -
LifihB&SE - FAARTARLHRNYZRBDANR AR AT HAMDER
EENENRERD - FABRERKETREN - ERIEBIEMAESR
B+ ZRATFALCRNOHAHE - ABRASHEERZABNNERD - BHEE
ERLSRE -



[LINTRODUCTION®s  auen //4

Thank you for buying ALIGN Products. The T-REX 760X Dominator Hellcopter is designed as an easy to use, full featured
Helicopter R/C model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual carefully befere assembling the model,
and follow all precautions and recommendations located within the manual. Be sure to retaln the manual for future
reference, routine maintenance, and tuning. The T-REX 760X Dominatoris a new product developed by ALIGN. It featuraes
the best design available on the Micro-Hell market to date, providing flying stability for beginners, full aerobatic
capabllity for advanced fliers, and unsurpassed rellablility for customer support.

BHERNSEEG AT RESHSEHER T-REXTE0X Dominator HR W - REREOMNRRESRAESZAHNTERLERFESHR
- AN ESNRTEERES - fABRRTRABLUEKEENSE - T-REXT60X Dominator BHGHESTHBEMEMOME - WA
BRY - BEFICIIDMRITINE - RAFEARTERE - S EHEERTHREMMBERE - T-REX 760X Dominatorli B St —0 - HRE
uﬂﬂ‘:ﬂﬁﬁoﬁﬁ'ﬂ Egﬁé;ﬂ-‘ﬁ%ﬂnwﬂﬁf FEARTESIHLERBE  HEEEHEAY - DREABFEATF-SAXVEHASE - T-REXTE0X

WARNING LABEL LEGEND mttsan

® FORBIDDEN Do not attempt under any circumstancas.
® TEAHKIIOERT - BOEEEE -

i WARNING| | Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in damage or injury.
¥ & EAREES RS - TERNSTEENMERCAEENS -

&CAUTIQH Mishandling due to fallure to follow these instructions may result in danger.
= OE EhRaEERrRe - MERIERTEEmaE -

IMPORTANT NOTES mzsiis

RIC helicopters, including the T-REX 760X Dominator are not toys. R/IC helicopter utilize various high-tech preducts and
techneolegies to provide superior performance. Improper use of this product can resultin serious injury or even death. Please read
this manual carefully before using and make sure to be consclous of your own personal safety and the safety of others and your
environment when operating all ALIGN products. Manufacturer and seller assume no liability for the operation or the use of this
product. This product is intended for use only by adults with experience flying remote contrel helicopters at a legal flying field.
After the sale of this product we cannot maintain any control over its operation or usage.

As the user of this product, you are solely responsible for operating it in a manner that does not endanger yourself and others or
result in damage te the preduct or the property of othars.

T-REX 760X Dominator EIEEMAMANIERER - ERESTHSERENRHRNHBRMANASR - FUEROEAFER MBI ETSHREEENETR
L - EALEABSHRSNEE - YEBLTHENEE - 8 | FAETHAMNER - WEGNENGERENERAERTITERHRERBERET NS
MSEENREERE SRR S TR E RN S PR A SRR ARESER RN SRR RTRRT - LEEEERE T R
A - EREEEFLDETRAEARFIERES EEMEAEERTRRE -

EREESOERS » 1 RE-HEEEERMENRNETAA LN REZA -

We recommend that you obtaln the assistance of an experienced pliot before attempting to fly our products for the first time. A
local expert is the best way to properly assemble, setup, and fly your mode| for the first time. The T-REX 760X Dominator requires a
cartain degree of skill to operate, and Is a consumer item. Any damage or dissatisfaction as a result of accidents or modifications
are not coverad by any warrantee and cannot be returned for repair or replacement. Please contact our distributors for free
technical consultation and parts at discounted ratas when you experience problams during operation or maintenance. As Allgn
Corporation Limited has no contral over use, setup, final assembly, modification or misuse, no liability shall be assumed nor
acceptad for any resulting damage or injury. By the act of use, setup or assembly, the user accepts all resulting llability.

BLE RGO b R R P IR B AT 2 05 - OMRIRERIE R O - ERERAA SRR AR - SR RARASEGT AR - RSN REET AR
FETER - METERRFEENE - FRTNIEILTRAREEGEREGES - SRETHREE - BERTOASEA - BE - 55 - 0503 - TRES
EFENARARES - SAOREEURAR « £T0EE - BE - 8% « 88 - RRrTRNEROEN - B HEE - ERSETE 2 OniE -

2.SAFETY NOTES Z&itE®m AuUGN ///4

ATT

+ Fly only in safe areas, away from other people. Do not operate R/C alrcraft within the vicinity of homes or crowds of people. R/C
aircraft are prone to accidents, failures, and crashes due to a variety of reasons including, lack of maintenance, pilet error, and
radio interference. Pilots are responsible for thelr actions and damage or Injury occurring during the operation or as of a result
of RIC aircraft models,

« Prior to every flight, carefully check rotorhead spindle shaft screws and tail blade grip screws, linkage balls and screws, ensure
they are firmly secured.

SR AR AL A AR RIS Sy SRR LTRS. SRR

- DHRTEAFENE - EERTENBELS - REREERS - DRSSEDGHRE - @4 - B EPRRAEA ERT

)



LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION ERmBIRAZ

RIC helicopters fly at high speed, thus posing a certain degree of potential danger.
Choose a legal flying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without cbstacles. Do
not fly near buildings, high voltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yourself,
others and your model. For the first practice, please choose a legal flying fiald.

Do not fly your model in inclement weather, such as rain, wind, snow or darkness.

EEanpuRz ReRE unsBTaGES . 20RRCONRRE HRUTHOEN
LR g g EEHEEQE‘&EAME
H%{’E‘Fﬁ Hﬂﬁﬂﬁiﬂ?ﬂf’ﬁ BRI ERERARAEE

NOTE ON LITHIUM POLYMER BATTERIES #E®iEEHE

Lithium Polymer batteries are significantly more veolatile than alkaline or Ni-Cd/Ni-
MH batteries used in RC applications. All manufacturer's instructions and warnings
must be followed closely. Mishandling of Li-Po batteries can result in fire. Always
follorw the manufacturer's instructions when disposing of Lithium Polymer batteries.

BEROE—MERCEMAMEE T - BRTN - RETMLEERRAYEMN - MERETER
IEEH@IEEEEH*E THEEREEER UMl IRRESHERS O2AR |

PREVENT MOISTURE SRe@mm

R/C models are composed of many precision electrical components. It is critical to
keep the model and associated aquipment away from moistura and other
contaminants. The introduction or exposure to water or molsture in any form can
cause the model to malfunction resulting in loss of use, or a crash. Do not operate
or expose to rain or moisture.

ER®AEH EH;HEM! WA EER + P L0 8 0 R 0 § - BREEENHEN
ER - BEX Hﬂ’ﬁﬁlﬁuiﬂﬂﬁﬂ ?#ﬂ:ﬁiﬂﬂ'ﬂ? %ﬂﬁ!ﬁ%i

(-

Fee| PROPER OPERATION Z7$@R3ES a
Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of n:—-_:_\,‘%
Instructors. This product is for R/IC modal, 50 do not use for other purpose.
ﬂ' d E ]
AR AR AL ADBBER LR an . FAARO R | o

OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN EXPERIENCED PILOT BE&mE#s

Before tu rnlng on your model and transmitter, check to make sure no one else is
operating on the same frequency. Freguency interferance can cause your modal,
or other models to crash. The guidance provided by an experienced pilot will be
invaluable for the assembly, tuning, trimming, and actual first flight or unforeseen
danger may happen. (Recommeand you to practice with computer-based flight
simulator.)

REXUBIRGBAGH . BENARERLCIRIInE KON - SRRASAOANR

BALTIER S LIRSS - E’*H’lﬁﬁjﬁﬁm?ﬁlﬁ HeoENRE - (DET ﬁ
Eﬁﬁ% ?EIE?\H&EMEE]

AV S AFE OPERATION Z2#®iE

operation may cause in danger. Never take your eyes off the model or leave it ]
unattended while it is turned on. Immediately turn off the model and transmitter A
when you have landed the model. -

MECEIAERE—FHUES/RFESE AN - BEEEHWS - R ERTHERE -  BOHRER
BRTEEER - AOEREREN T - FEHUAB CRIERRDESERE -

ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES ¥R ®4

During the operation of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning
at a high rate of spead. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bodily injury
and damage to the environment. Be conscious of your actions, and careful to
keep your face, eyes, hands, and loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly
the model a safe distance from yourself and others, as wall as surrounding objects.

BP0 07 G DO e 67 D TN WA L) I R TS EHQHFE‘BMI.EEEEEMAE ‘!J:EH
MEMBEEHAR - SHoRRERPNERRERERN  ERAEESEMNBERSHERERE

Operate this unit within your ability. Do not fly under tired condition and improper Q

KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT agiss

R/C models are made of various forms of plastic. Plastic is very susceptible to
damage or deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to
store the model near any source of heat such as an oven, or heater. It is best to
store the model indoors, In a climate-controlled, room temperature environment.

HBIERASERL PA RIE RE S - BFERATEMN  BrEREAMEMNE - OE - LBRER
2 T A8 e T 8 4 A PR B ]

2




3.EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY et ALIGN //

RADIO TRANSMITTER AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY BSERETRN

Transm <hannel or more, Halicoptar systam) Intelligent Balance Charger RCC-8CX RCC-300 Battery Charger
St mﬂlﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂl ERTHEREHE RCCECK RCC-300 FERLE

ag

Receiver(T-channel or mora) Ramaote Recelvar 22,2V 65 4,500~6,000mAh Li-Po Battery x 2 pcs
W (ERELE) wEEE 22,2V 65 4,500~6,000mAh Li-Po it x2

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY Bf§TR

[H70118] [HET80001] [HETMT901]

Swashplata Lavalar APBOD DI Pltch Gauge Muilti-function Tastar
+FEGESR APBOD SNt
hh_h""‘“——__ \Q\ "* — u_'_.,\.:-"'l‘"
- Hexagon L Y o
Screw Driver \“‘ LEI
Philips Screw Driver TUmE T
e Cuttor Ko e —sail Nesdlc Nose Plers on CA Slus Grease
& 3.0/ ¢ 1.8mm 2mm.5mm
4.PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION @50 aucn ///4
TEOHTO3
Lo th o it SR o-oioy OS5 RN Eﬂg‘;‘" oLl
TaEE 1

T00HB19 BS0MX (490KV/4535) Motor x 1
200HTHT BSOMX (490KVI4535) B x 1

gﬁnnl Equipment

Micrebeast PLUS

F rless System x 1

nﬁlﬁﬂ x1

DS820M High Voltage Brushless Servo x 3
DSa20M SEEMEEEEx3

DS825M High Voltage Brushless Servo x 1
DSeISM ERERERmERE x 1

Platinum HV 1604 V4 Brushless ESC x 1
Flatinum HV 160A V4 ERBITTEE x 1

Servo Extenslon Cable x 2

(AR x 2

TOOHBAT
TOOEFLZ
TOOHG3




5. MODEL STANDARD EQUIPMENT DIFFERENCE #%k#iz+RE ALIGN //

There are many versions of T-REX 760X Dominator for your choice. The TOP Combo includes additional electronics and
other equipment. The Instruction Manual will refer to the T-REX 760X Dominator TOP Combo with 760X 3D main rotor
holder arm. You may purchase any additional itams referanced in the instruction manual or any spare parts for othar
760X Dominator version by referring to more product information in this manual.

T-REX 760X Dominater RFSSHSHEEETELEN - BEVEREE
EEHOGSREMESHTE - £8E - BELRE—-BN - £EEEN

LLTOP Combo I T60X ID FEMEERFRABFER - MbTEES T
Wl £ Fiked pebo Rk b s g

T-REX 760X DOMINATOR TOP COMBO STANDARD EQUIPMENT  T-REX 760X DOMINATOR TOP COMBOE®EHR [RH7E6E01XT]

55 4 : Dy
ﬁ "/ N S e | b
760HCO1 760FLH 700HB17 700HB11B 700HB19
@ S | (TS
I .
® $ -
I \
700HB18 700HB14 700HG3 700HT17 TOOHT 700EFLZ
————
— e .
2 S ——
Platinum HV 160A V4
760HT03 Repair Towel x 1 760 Carbon Fiber Blades x 1sot Brushless ESC x 1
MRS X1 TE0 BMLERN x 118 Platinurm HY 1604 V4 SRIRES x 1
Mixé Set Scraw 2'ﬁi %
Microbeast PLUS Medxd ta“!;
Flybarless System x 1 DSE2SM High Brushiets Servo x 1| DSS20M High Voltage Brushiess Senm x 3 Molor Stant Thread Pinon Gear 127 x 1| RCH-BLESGX Boesiiess Moter (EOKYMTIS 11
HPERRE x 1 DEI25M 2 xf DSE20M B E IR R a2 P A 12T x 1 RCM-BLES0MX BN I [490KVILL1E) x 1
T-REX 760X DOMINATOR KIT STANDARD EQUIPMENT  T-REX 760X DOMINATOR KIT S [RH7EE04XT]
ﬂﬁ!'i — R
—2 < Tak S ] ) ¥
760HCO1 760FLH 700HB17 700HB11E 700HB19
\ e,
X | & | o -
— - : k- f -
ey
700HB18 700HB14 700HG3 TO0HT17 700HT
I T e — .@ .
# B -
il Méx4 Set Screw x 2 .
Mdxd IR % 2
760HT03 Repair Towel x 1 760 Carbon Fiber Blades x 1set | Motor Slant Thread Pinjon Gear 127 x 1| RCIBLSSONX Brasbless Motse 2
MR X 1 760 ROBE RN % 18 R 12T x 1 RCM-BLASOMX & HIE x1




6.SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING RiaiIZehasssn AUGN I//

CAREFULLY INSPECT BEFORE REAL FLIGHT MBER{IRiThl 2

- Before flying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency for the safety.

+ Bafore flight, please check if the batterles of transmitter and recelver are encugh for the flight.

- Before turn on the transmitter, please check if the throttle stick is in the lowest position. IDLE switch is OFF.

- When tum off the unit, please follow the power on/off procedure. Power ON- Please turn on the transmitter first, and then turn on
recelver. Power OFF- Please turn off the receiver first and then turn off the transmitter. Improper procedure may cause out of
control, 50 please to have this correct habit.

- Before operation, check every movement is smooth and directions are comrect. Carefully inspect servos for interference and
broken gear.

« Check for missing or loose screws and nuts. See If there Is any cracked and Incomplete assembly of parts. Carefully check main
rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature failures of parts possibly cause a dangerous situation.

- Check all ball links to avold excess play and replace as needed. Fallure to do so will result in poor flight stability.

- Check if the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and viclent flight may cause the plug loose and result in out of
control.

- GRRGIBGRBHEBOARESATEOA - LRRTSHRBANRE -

- SRRTNRE RN BB TONEEEER BRI -

- BANEBEPUERE S MIRER - [ATEHINE - BB (IDLE) LRI -

- BSRES O AW TREMMROES - INNELHASNAR  MNRENETE  MRNSLHDEASE  TEEISENEE - FERNNSEF TN
BEBNNG - BROBRBANES - BREEROSH -

- BARSREERRNSEYFESAG - RGDESER - TATERSOBIERSSTIRMB0NE - SHAROARBIEWEFTRNNAMR -

- RTAERHERIERRASHANE - SR EEETRESRNNEY - FENEERRESEEN - YRR RRTEGDD - RERRETRE
BOBAFERERERT - ERSGCFORROGE 8 | SIRTEOZZ0N - 85 - EERRESE - HEREERTLE R .

- A R S R RN RE - BRI RS - SRIRENE AR EE -
- HERAETIENESEESEN - RITPHNRERMPRT - T2 R SRS RS S a0 -

When you see the marks as below, please use relative glue or grease to ensure flying safety.
HAREMTHRZEEYE MESLPE LW DRENNREERZTNE -

. ;I small amount of CA Glue to fix. - OIL : Add small ameount of OIL.
NHI REFMBEE W EnESNRE
. ¥ A&pl)y.;mall amount of Anaerobic Retalner to fix. - Grease : Add small amount of Grease.
“ P EEERRRBEE M - FOEE R

+ T43 : ,%r{.nmnll amount of Thread Lock to fix.
WREAER : [=toiidd

When assembling ball links, make sure the A" character faces outside.
E M 0 ey - " AT

MCAITONT | Keep plastic parts away from heat.
PERTRREBEME -
é
143 Gmau

CA Gl Anaecroblc Thread Lock ol T43 Glua width : approx. 1mm
BME Rotainer BHE oy RwE T43 EBREH mm

1. Anaerobic Retainer (R48)is green penetrating threadlocker and is used to fix the metal tube before assembly at
temperatures up to +180°C

2.Thread Lock(T43) is blue low strangth threadlocker and is applied to the small screw(threads) or metal parts
before assembly to prevent loosening. Ensure to apply only a small amount and wipe surplus off. When
disassembling, recommend to heat the metal joint about 15 Seconds.

3.Grease is kind of lubricant additive which is applied to the ene-way bearings or thrust bearing.

OBased on parts physical attributes, please apply small amount of the relative glue or grease accordingly to prevant
any parts damage or loosening or unexpected danger happened.

LERE (R4E) hdEENEGEREHBRTE ASKEEEHREER - OHEEE180C-
2RMF (T42) AEECERERAR - A5/ ERH . ERRSEEMAIERBERAR - IHOARER  SERRAFERSERE - v

HoREEREEOMREN 158 .
3.90% 8 (Groaso) &R WA S - B 52 B ST I W -

OLESHNESHNCFFEERRETEREHDAAR - LEIRGHRRE  BRERATHEEATHFARETIIRNNHRSRE -




may purchase any additiona
version by referring to more

3D & F3C MAIN ROTOR HOLDER ARM FINE CONTROL ACCURACY 3D &F3C :iF M3 EREMaZEmE

The Instruction Manual will refer to the T-REX 760X Dominator TOP Combo with 760X 3D main rotor holder arm.

L E L TOP ComboEEE TE0X 3D FH M EEMERRIFEM - NOISHEE I ONREAEEERECRMSS -

you
| items referenced in the Instruction manual or any spare parts for other 760X Dominator
product information in this manual.

760X 3D Main Rotor Holder Arm 760X 3D :5esssRs |

|?anx F3C Main Rotor Holder Arm 760X F3C iR

[HTEHOO130¢W]
760X 3D Main Rotor Holder Arm
TE0X 3D ERHEEN

The 760X 3D main retor holder arm has excellent
rigidity and toughness, suitable for extreme 3D flight,
features with more direct and faster response, also

[HTEHOD2XXW]
TE0X F3C Main Rotor Holder Arm
TEOX FIC MMM

The new TE0X F3C main rotor holder arm, effactively
doubling the flight stability, and the excellent fine control
accuracy; not only In the static flight has more advantages
in the dynamic flight also has more outstanding control

:
.
O3
@
‘f g .‘_‘

Thrust Bearing
BRI (& 10.2% ¢ 18x5.5mm) x 2

Bearing
B © 10x & 19xSmm) x 4

O |

Spindle Bearing
B R REE]( ¢ 10x & 16x1mm) x 2

©  [jm

Socket Collar Scrow
EEEP TR B AR (M 36 mmxd

.

rr}llmlr:cu the Ifll:tlﬁli:lt stability, allowing to stimulate the fealing.

niinite poss 88, ~ Z FMTE0X F3CE B BRITRESE  RiEE8

peERzamRT e gy || BRI REL TEP SRR T S
760FLHO1 AT

Thrust bearing and washer for radial bearing are wear items; therefore, it is recommended to
inspect after every 20 flights and replaced as necessary. For flights with high headspeed, the
Inspection Interval should be reduced to ansure flight safaty.

ﬁﬂ%&g!ﬂ“ﬁﬂm FENT0ATINGERER - MERRWERT - RENTRERE2EN - 5

Baaring
63 ¢ 10x ¢ 19x5mm

Thrust Baaring
IEHEET ¢ 10.2% & 1Bx5.5mm

Socket Collar Scrow
EEATREERE
M3xG

Spindle Bearing Spacer
ﬂPI]ﬂ:!Iim - ‘II’I;': & 16x1mm

Obverse of Bearing Faces Inside.
WNEEME0EA -

Metal Maln Rotor Holder
MR

Eﬁ’m on Thrust Bearing.

=

Smaller ID Lai

el O
THRUST BEARING 1L 1

The Rotor Holder is specialized for F3C or 3D flight only. Make
sure to switch or replace the whole F3C or 3D main rotor
helder arm completely. Strongly recommend not to apply F3C
& 3D main rotor holder arm together on the helicopter at the
sama time.

HERUSFIC/ IDRITWERERN, AREEY - BRFICZERRERR
IDEHMEENESER -

:

Metal Main Rotor Holder,
SRERENEE




CAUTION
&El

Lege on The Top
??HJ:

CAUTION
fi‘- En

FL Metal Main
Rotor Housing
FL TRREEE

Apply Greaso

760FLHO1

O |

Spindie Bearing

Spacer Collar Scrow
BT ¢ 10x o 16ximm)x 2 BEIEIE R IEEE (MEx16mm) x 2

O [

Original manufactory pac

contains product already assembled,

please confirm every screw Is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.

T Te i

Feathering Shaft
e
& T & 10108.5mm

®
& 1022 o 1Tx21mm

The feathering shaft and
feathering shaft socket screws
are wear items, and thus should
be inspected for raplacement after
every 100 flights. For flights with
high head speed, the inspection
interval should be reduced to
ansura flight safaty.

52 IR a0 88 - b e D B 0a MR AR B T
D100 T I i

S RRaNagL e e

ANRTN

Feathering Shaft Sleove

Feathering Shaft Sleave Head Dam
BEEE (10 1T imm)x2  HMEBRE( 2 10x & 17xTmm) = 2

© (wm
ol

»y

Hoad

Please apply a little amount of T43 when tightening
the feathering shaft socket screws and make sure
to tighten firmly, but not over tightan. Suggest
using a torque wrench or torque lock when
tightening screws. Torque value 20.0kg.cm

BimE R R EENE RN RNRGE B
SR D3R F im DM R - 3 EH 0l 820.0kg.cm -

Spindle Bearing Spacer

Bl
CAUTION
B T

760FLHO1

© [ae ¢

o I g 1

b

ng
(¢ 3 & Tedmm) x 4 PEF & 2x 4 5x2. Imm) x 4

Collar
WIS 3x s 4Bx0.3mm) x 2 AERFEE] ¢ 3xd4.8x0.5mm) x 2

Socket Scrow
PG RS (M 31 2mm) x 2

. -

700FLH13

O

TOON Linkage Ball B{M3x4)
700N I B(M3xd){ & Sx12Zmm) x &

g

Long Linkage Ball (M3x4)
WS RIEE (M3x4) [ & Sx2Bmm) x 1
e

TEnFLHn"IA Radius ﬁr;nmﬂ:u
- - Radiusi i
EEP TR MIxSmm) x 4

© [ — Banieg

CCPM Swashplate
CCPM R

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.
SUERESRFRENARTE ) -

Degree Pitch Markef
RREEE

TOON Linkage

Long Linkage Ball (M3x4)
WG R (M3xd) & Sx2Emm

Ball B{M3x4)
TOON 201 B (M 3xd)
& Sxi2mm




Socket Collar Screw
FEP MM AR (MAx2amm) x 2

© (I

© |

Washar
W dxdBximm)x 2

O [

Collar
BHEx2

Q4]

Elevator Ball Link
RS .2

© [ o

Socket Scrow
ke W Py 7y AR M 3 Seren x 1

CAUTION
Apply a litlle amount of T43 thread
TBOFLH(HA & EN Imiwmnﬂﬂngnmwmrt.
- Already assembled by Factory. Befora SANNFARARERETIRES] -
@ _IE]:- flying, please check if the screws are
fixad with glue.
EERBERES - f-AROIACEEERESE
gy EBFRRE -
C[]_ Socket Collar Screw
Socket Scraw
Linkage Ball B{M3x4) mm&imm’:“ e T60X Metal Head Stopper
IEE B{MIxd)| & 5x10.5mm) x 2 TEOX IR R R
Socket Collar Screw
© [T Wozamm
Washar &
W b dxdBximm

Elevator Ball Link
FHEERRRON

Linkage Rod(A)
A MI3x35mm

‘T80X 3D Main Rotor Holder Arm
Linkage Rod(A)
. 53.5mm x 2
TH0X 2D =R REEN
R (A0 53 5mm x 2

TE0X FIC T MR R

Main Shaft
R 12194

Left-hand
frd - ]

Check Point
mEmR

Far installation, make sure the "Check
Point" is face upward, then use plier or
wrench grasp the center of hexagonal rod to
adjust Its suitable length, turns clockwise to
decrease the langth, turns counter
clockwise to increase the linkage length.

RERBARAZE CarAEBRARd.

Ri gnt-ha nd
Y N

You may adjust the length of ball link whan
tracking is off while flight .

ERITPHBINE - TARNERSREENY -

MAIN ROTOR GRIP ARM AND LINKAGE ROD  HRRZERRER

SYMMETRICAL PITCH, THE BEST PRECISION
BFRENE MERED

flight performance.

Main Rotor Grip Arm and Linkage Rod is at 90-degree
angle symmaetrically, allow to keep the best precise

EEIEQEREHWEHH C EREDEANELS - RERR i
fFEI SR -

O




TD“HB1 7A| Recommend sanding the marked position
- ~ as right illustration with a waterproof
abrasive paper(#800-1000) to avold the
wires of electric parts to be cut.
I;B&EHEM' + {1 FE #800~1000 7P
i - Ot R-FiRE TR -
Bearing Motor Pinlon Gear
MR{ 6 12x ¢ 2xbmm) x 3 Main Shaft Bnrlrig Mount
Bearin g!B lock o
EREE Shapely Reinforcement Brace(R)
mEEARE
Socket Collar Scrow
Bearing ) R 70 e AR
WA & 6x & 13x8mm) x 1 Upper v M3xBmm({F ££5.4)
Main Frame / =
© [ twe  J
o scmu 8 "’ Collar Screw
MBS TCRIE(M2. SxBmm) x Y B ARERL
© [m | o
Socket Collar Scrow /i
EEMORE RS ] &
(M3xGrmm) (5F84.2) x 2 N
[
Boari :
Socket Button Head Collarscrew B 9 12 § 2xbmm
,\*Hl’iﬁﬁl“ﬂm}x 8 b, Socket Screw
,'/' BEATTARE
- , Socket Collar Scrow SRR
700HB18A e a Camopvi B e
ot M3x8mmi{ 5 554.2)
f 3 HE A7 AREMIEmn ARAOTE
@ D:- Socket Button  M3x6.Bxd44 Imm
700 e 700HB19
Socket Screw Hmj 7
B IR M mm) x 4 o
(o ® | [ =1 © [
Canopy Mounting Bolt Frame Mounting Bolt Socket Collar Screw
 a B3 EE (M6 Exdd Imm )x 2 ) .\_ﬂﬂ-&mmm}: 1 Lmﬂmm(mm [FE54) x2

700HB118)
‘© [jm

Socket Collar Scrow
\_ﬂﬁ?‘m.llﬂ (M3xBrmm) x 14

7T00HB17A
=

© [ o
Sockat Scrow

\ﬂﬁﬂmumumm: xd

BB AR MIxEmm) x 2

=

Front Canopy Mounting Bolt
\_ﬂmﬂfﬁ&[ﬂmmm x2

=

700HB18A 6
'8 ™ U
© |

Socket Scrow

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.
BRENESEFRENEART(REE) -

Original manufactory packages
contalns product already assembled,

please confirm every screw is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on

any plastic part.

E%gﬁﬂkpm F ARENES

Front Canopy
Mounting Bolt
TR WA
W38, Bx18mm

W EA TR R R M IBmm

Socket Collar Scrow

I_'.:-:ﬂwar Maln Frame ﬂ HEEA MR R EMIxEmm
Socket Collar Scrow
BT R RS M Itmm




s Apply a llttle amount of T43 thread

= lock whan fixing a metal part.
Main frame assembly key polint : ;"‘-!“ Shaft —__, n fixing a pa

SRANEERFRERARTRUE) -
Firat do not fully tighten the screws of main frames
and put three bearings through the main shaft to
check If the movements are smooth. The bottom
bracket must be firmly touched the level table
toplglass surface) ; please keep the smooth
movemants on main shaft and level bottom bracket,
then slowly tighten the screws. This assembly can
help for the power and flight performanca.

[

R VTR

AUERMERE RN - BHATORT=NERNE - TEHon
N - TRESOFARX TR (BRTH)ENEL : RENTe
AEREEAS T T T SR A - ER RS RO R
g il b

Main Frame
TR

700HB18 TOOHG2A

. '
®) D © O © | © =
Socket Button Head Self Tapping Screw  Socket Button Head Self Tapping Screw M3 Washer M3 Sat screw

| RSP E AR AR (T3x12mm]) x 2 SEEAL B U (T3Bmm) % 1 L MIWEN(S 3 o Bximm) x4 | MIIERIBA (MIxdmm) x 4
700HB18A | 700HB11B

© [wm © [ [ ,© |
Socket Scrow Socket Collar Screw Socket Scrow

| ESERPITUM R (M3x10mm) x 2 BEEA RS R MIxGmm) xb | B (M3x1 2mm) x 4

Frame Standoff
o/ MEMEE ¢ 552 $ 4.5x81mm
L
Socket Button Head  © 48x@ 11
Scl'I'Tl,p‘vkpi Scraw
HREEM ngﬂlﬂ
T3xBmm Recelver Mount o
HERE =

Socket Button Head
Self Ta Scraw

Pf 700X Aluminum
FREMTUMERES

Hexagonal Bolt

TODK 7% b5 B
$2.5x36mm

5/

Socket Collar Scrow
AEATAEEEEMIxEnm

Sockat Collar Screw
BEEATREEEEMIxI0MmM

. Landing Skid
et 52 193061 45x35.75emm

TOON Aluminum

Hexagonal Bolt

TOON 75 i S i

§2.5260.9mm

M3 Set Scrow
M3 bR M3xdmm

Landing Skid Nut
BwEE
I: Skid Plpe End Cap
JIREI%'IS
i .--"’”IF..-H IIH--'""-.
e =
b

e
T
o L

MINE & 3x 4 Bximm

M3 Set Screw Y
T M Maxemm

Battery Latc Landing Skid
____,Ftsh 38 193x46.25x33.03mm

Skid HEE;deap

PROGRESSIVE LIGHTWEIGHT LANDING SKID
AT BT IR R E R BT eV Eae

Landing skid Is tlited 5 degree forward which improves crashworthiness.
BTG SRR I R - R S BT AR AT -

10




700”21 7 ?ou HB1 ?A Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.
,@ SHEREERSFASIRRTARGE) -
Linkage Ball C{M2.5x4) Socket Button Head Scrow
HEC(M2.5xd){ § SxiZmm) x3 3 EPT U MIR A (M2.510mm) x 8
@ ﬁ“ kat Button Head Screw
SRR M2.5x 1 0mm
Socket Button Head Screw o
FEEN R IEEME Sxi0mm) x 4 e
\ J ] CF Servo Plate
ERAEIRN
DE820M High Voltage Brushless Servo
DVSE0M J 70 B2 8 1 (%) 2 2
mnﬂ Equipment
Linkage Ball C(M2, 5x4)
IEE C(M2.5x4) & Sx1Zmm
Button Head Screw
\}/mf‘iﬁlllﬂ M2.5x10mm
"
X CF Servo Plato
HEARAES
DS&20M High Voltage
Brushless Servo
DSE20M TR @ EEES

Socket Button
Head Scrow

SR T
M2.5x10mm

DS820M High Voltage
Brushlass Servo
DEa20M B EREER

| gp’tianal Equipment

DS820M High Voltage Brushless Servo :
1.1520 | s Standard Band 1520 |1 s HMSE
2.5tall Torque/ Wit © 17.0kg.cm(8.0V)

23.0kg.cm(B.4V)
3. Mot EFEE ¢ 0.075sec/80” (6.
on Speed/ - [T.ln'l?
0.055sec/60° (8.4V)
4. Dimension/ R ° 40 x 20 x 39mm

5Woight/mM : 80g

|%nnl Equipment

Linkage Ball C(M2.5x4)
LR C{M2.5x4) & Sx12mm

DEFF Metal Servo Arm
DSFF EETEN

Linkage Ball C(M2.5x4) ‘&
193 C{M2.5%4) & Sx12mm

Original manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,

please confirm evary screw Is firmly
secured with T43, Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.

Emﬁg%ﬂ;}!ﬂﬂ% * IR TR

o

11



700HB18 CAUTION| [ Ma
ke sura the motor mount is fully fastarned
= 700H21 1 before fastern the motor pinlon r mount.
BETERNRE ' .
© (- ,, w
Socket Button Head Serow @ E_ Hﬁﬁgﬂﬂlﬂ —
| FBEATEL (M2 5x10mm) x 4 S Y i = - WA
BEATUEE (M 10mm) x4 | sl & dx ¢ Bimm
700HB19 Motor Slant Thread
' @ ” Rl G Motor Mount
©  [lmm : e
M4 Washoer M4 Set Scrow =
Socket Collar Scre MATT( ¢ 4= ¢ Bximm) x4 M4 LR
.\hlﬁmnl!lﬂ[ummh (FEsd) x4 Mdxdmm M4 Set Scraw
@ w Motor —— | M [ IR AR Mdxdmm
M4 Sat Scraw EE -
700HZ17 M4 1 BRA (Ménbmm) x 2 -
e A
-
©@ (O
Linkage Ball C{M2x4) CAUTION
Apply a little amount of T43 thread
TS & e & =5 lock when fixing a metal part.
© i Original manufactory packages ST B IR A D T4 ) -
contains product already
M2 Nut assembled, please confirm While assembling the motor
\hm“‘“ every scraw is firmly secured mount, plaase make sure to
with T43. Do not use T43 on properly loosa M4 Set screw on
any plastic part. 12T motor gear first, after fully
r e R fastern the motor mount with the
5%8%%& E motor pinion, then fastern back

the M4 Set screw completaly.
2 AR ¢ ERSTES 12T MR e

Rt L

DS825M High Voltage Brushless Servo :
Sl Toru Mt SOk
= Huh‘ﬁﬂ(ﬂm

3.Motion Speed/ B2

12.5kg.cm(B.4V)

_a e e,
e ja H“"--_ Sockst Collar Screw
T "‘*-«.‘___ - AP TN A

CF Sarvo Plate
A

Socket Button
Head Salf Tapping Screw
FEEMA UM M2.5x10mm

AT
3 ]
Please trim away the other
servo horns, and fasten
linkage ball on the outer hole.

WA+ FRA N DRS80S
=8 SHEOENEENR

M3xEmm [ E15.4)

3 |

Make sure the motor mount is fully fasterned
before fastern the motor pinion gear mount.

EHERDERDNDER  BREREENR -

12




SERVO WIRING ILLUSTRATION BREERTEE

INNOVATIVE SERVO

EMBEDDED MOUNT
AR EEE RN REE

Servo mount manufactured using the latest
composite material technology to integrate
carbon flber and POM (polyacetal), which
aefficlently strengthen Its protective function
and reduces abrasion of signal wires.

-

[+ CAUTION
-&H&l

Please refer to the diagram, the wire straps can be used to fix
the servo wiras to the frame, make sure to ensure all wires are
neatly tucked to the frame withu ut any pinching to prevent any

| ESESGERASEETEEISEEIemi.sramzeene

Fra
i
& & =] o]
Wire Staps & - -
° o O °0)
5 = o
— —
CAUTION I
-& E R |

the servo wires to the frame, make sure to ensure all wires are

neatly tucked to the frame without any pinching to prevent any

unexpected danger in flight. 1 Frame(R)
SR

e g b TRl ey

[
I
Please refer to the diagram, the wire straps can be used to fix ‘

o o o o] @

Wire Staps

mm

@ [el] [le]
———

13




REasai O [(T00HT17
Front Drive Gear Assemb "
KB LBIIEIG 237 Y izl

P it

Bearing
B S 5x S 1 3ndmm) x 2

Boaring
B & 12x & 18ukmm) x 2

T00 Tail Drive Goar Spacer
700 o1 Baari

RS . ng
& 12x $ 15x0.3mm W 12 ¢ 18xdmim

700 Tall Drive Gear Spacer

T0O R EERR
{ & 12 & 15x0.3mem]) x 1
5 A
Assembling Umbrella
Gaar:
Please note to push the
gear to the end at a fixed
position, to make sure the
gears mesh with each
uﬂmrlmmihgb
FIRBAEE : T EBO MmN BT
{if EHFESFHE -
760HTO1 |
(© [jm |
Socket Button Head Scrow
EEA TR (M3xtmm]) x4 @ D:.
Socket Button Head Screw  Socket Screw Bearing Bearing Tall Umbrella Gear
k#lﬂﬁm:mw:t ESPFmEE T Ak (M3x22mm) x1 WA 122 d 18xdmm) 22 MRS Ex & 120dmm) 22 ISWESIEE ¢ 124=18x10mm x L’

Torque Tube Drive Tail Unit
BRSNS 21.6x & 24x48mm

e Control Arm Mounting Bolt
. REUBERE 130 Bmm

ot g ek Socket Button Head Screw
Collar ey R FEEMF R M2 5x8mm
EMEMEE ¢ 124x ¢ 18xi0mm - '
-“-"‘u_l_“ "-.__H‘--“‘
. e
Long Umbrella Gear-.._
$ BT 24T .,

Socket Button Head Scrow

Bearing BFR T A MIxEmm

Metal Plate (R)
SIS ¢ 12x19%37.5mm

Tail Rotor Shaft Assembly
L2201 chi]

Metal Plate (L)
Socket RETHANE ¢ 12x19x37 5mm
P RS AR A M3x22mm : Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.
SuRMESRERERAESRTEED) -

14




AU 760HT02
i ) kT ™
G, T m o [ m
H%%rm ; 4.5mm) % B BI Socket Collar Screw
¥ J} REAE 1 g;"fnu EHEATABERE (MixiTmm) x 3
© Cm { & 6x & 103mm) x 6 . ﬁ:[]
Linkage Ball G{M3x3.5) Tri-Blades Tall Linkage @
T CIM3 5N & 5xB.5manj 1 E?Eg;ﬁﬂ“*"’ M3 Nut
(e2xg3xz Bmm)x2 | M3RGRIRN x 3 )
@ w Washer
M4 Sat Screw WE( ¢ 3x & Bximm)x 3
L tm (Mdxdmm] x 1 Bll.l'lrlg
(O 25x & T.1x2.6mm) x 6 © [I
gﬂ Collar Screw 105 Carbon Fibar Tall Blades
e 105 /LR
Washer M3 Nut
BN R RN (M3xBmm) x 3 ||
Bearing WE (¢ 8x ¢ 10x0.3mm) x 3 M3 B Sk Eilar
@ G[m B & Bx ¢ 12x3.5mm) x 2 J gy S"f‘mﬂw?m
{ CAUTION
Socket Button Head Screw
HFRATHEE M2 5x5mm) x 6 { ;.

| SFEERPSTRRRE (M3xSmm) x 1

Thrust Baaring
LEEEBER & Sx & 10xdmm) x 3

(o

Sockat Button Head Screw

Tha Metal Tail Rotor Holder |s false
assembly in factory before use ;
make sure to apply little glue on

THRUST BEARING -##&

&GWTIOH
Graase on Thrust Bearing.

R

screws and tighten them back T4
appropriately bafore starting to fly. Washar
Suggestto use torque wrench or Out WE ¢ 3 ¢ Bxirmrn
torque lock for tightening screws
with the torque value 5.0kg.cm. Thrust 5::;'221 -
SRR S e

: ; . Washer
Eﬂ.t:ﬂ,ﬁnm = a E E : W & 8x & 10x0.3mm

{ouT}

i fr et

Make sure to tighten the screws

- =

Smaller ID Larger ID Tall Rotor Holder
mERD M RERzE

SERgwen. . [eH0RE)

While assembly the slide shaft, please use suitable amount of T43
on the thread. Please do not use R48 anaeroblcs retalner or other

high strength glue to avold

HIIRERE - WA
BEELRSAR - LER

Assembling Umbrella Gear:
Please nota to push the
goar to the end at a fixed
possition to make sure the
gears mesh with each

m:‘m&o&m A
ﬂ-ﬁﬂﬂﬁ%& il
Bearing

Socket Button Head Sc
FEHMTHERM2.525mm

Tail Pitch

ng
WA ¢ 2.5x ¢ T.1x O 2.6mm

Socket Button Head Scrow
EREMNTUR R M3xImm

M2 Sxfmm
Linkage Ball C{M3x3.5)
HEH C(M3x1.5) & SxB.5mm

M4x17. 5mm(F f5.5mm)

e
ERSINRE -
Slide Shaft . : F
REAE ,-’@
e @
“

Collar Scrow
+

on each side with average -4 & 6x ¢ 10x3mm
strength, but no unllaterally
tighten, of it may causes ;ﬂﬂ‘:’“n —
all Rotor Hu a
interfarence during rotation. = o 1

Coll: r_'_s-?crew Mé Set
Eﬁ"‘mﬂ Smm) M4 I AL
Tri-Blades Tail S e
Linkage Copper /
damages while maintenance or repalrs. Bus hlE\ PP = Tri-Blades
OREEERS - BREARGEBSITER SHRREAEHE
llﬁ-ﬂi s $2x03x2.8mm gng:at;giuldnr

Tri-Blades Tall
Pitch Control Link
ZRRRTHERES

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.
SR b R R AR TR -

Alm tail rotor hub at the concave of tall retor shaft and
fix it, please apply a litthe glue on the sot scrow. Tho
tail rotor hub and scraws are wear Hems, and thus
ghould be Inspected for replacement after every 100
flights. For flights with high head speed, the
inspection interval should be reduced to ensure flight

safety.
EAERT DFESERMELRE - BESLNE T - BE

PTG e

Please tighten M2x6.5mm collar scrow
firmly but not over tightenad. Owver
tighten the screw will cause the
operation of contral link unsmoothly.

kS Max Srmm wmw
HEEsnND-FN -

7l - ARMRE AT

EENEERER SR ERENEERR -

After complete the tall rotor assembly,
please check if it rotates smoothly.

15



iy

Apply a litthe amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.
SREHESRFRENARTSRRE) -

Already assembled by factory,
please note to check again.

EEERE - BEAS{THRE -

M3 Nut <
M3 R g \E
saam Self ™ '
T0NFL Ball Link i W

Tail Control Guide
mm

!I Boom
Braco Sot
=2 i

Q%

L

Taill Control
T Guide slesve
RSN EERT

Carbon Flbar Tall
comml Pu:h rod

700HT17A |

© [

Sockat Scraw
B iR (M3x10mm) = 4

@ [

M3 Nut
| MIETECER = 4

700NT2EA |

| —

Socket Scraw
FEM MR (M4x12mm) x 2

—

Socket Collar Scraw
FERPS 7T RS R AR A (M3x22mim) x 2

Q|

M3 Specialty Washer
M3 HEEE (| $ 3x ¢ 8xPrm] x 2

© |

M4 Washar ¢ 4x ¢ 8x1mm) x 2
\_mam

760HTO1 |
© [ —"

Sochket Screw
B SR URIEA (M3x28mm) x 2

O |

M3 Speclalty Washer
. MIREEE]( D 3x § Sx2mm]) x 2

700HT6A

© [ Jmmm

Socket Self Tapping Scraw

-~

When assembling into the tail

boom, please apply some oll on

the surface, to make it smooth
during the assembling and
keeap It vertical with the torque
tube for smooth rotation.
ﬁMﬂwﬂ'ﬁ b%#ﬁﬁg

T&0 Carbon

TE0 AR B53mm

TOOMNFL Ball Link
TOONFLR4ZI

x&mkﬂt Collar Scrow.

il nnﬁmlﬂ Tax1bmm Hﬁ“i!!ﬂ

Fiber Tail erh

3K CF Horizontal Stabilizer
SKEREFR

Stabillzer
Mount (Upper)
KR

Bafora assembling, please wrap
the tail boom with a scotch tape
(Thickness 0.03~0.05mm

to aveld the mount slipping.
TR R S (0.03-0.05mm F )
SENT - FSLEERAD -

Rua Specialty

When assembling the tall boom, please
aim at the fixing hole & 5.1
HAmENERENEER 51 EER

To

ue Tuba

3K CF Vertical
Stabilizer
K R

TIP TO FIX THE TORQUE TUBE {Bi%@#Ee s

Please apply some CA glue to fix bearing on the torque tube, avoid CA glue from the dust or
may cause the bearing stuck. When assembling into the tall boom, please apply some oll and
use the attached torque tube mount helper to press the bearing holder of the torque tube Into
the tail boom horizontally.

gg;n Silleone Ol Inslde The Tall Boam
W

R CA BB REE WE BTSRRI - A RSN RenERE
Iﬁ'hﬁg&ﬂﬂ‘ﬂ * ¥iFE R Iﬁﬂfl I FTRARBPTIER -
MNeutral Point of Torque Tube
Bearing . T T Tuba Mount Helper{PVE Packing Tuba)
il i Ly ou a ackin
T;;Enw:l‘ EF G Bx & 1dxdmm - : Iﬂ;&ﬁﬁt! [ L 2 a
; -:1:0 Tube
R\ i | o
I
T :
Tube Fn7"
i

Torque Tube Bearing Holdar
R B ¢ 14x ¢ 20.Txi3mm

AT IR (Tt 0mm) x 1

Skewed torque tube bearing holder will
intarfera with torgue tube rotation and

cause unusual vibration.
gtglmﬂ%ﬁﬂiﬂﬂhlﬂﬁlﬁ
ERRRNS -

\ ]

CA
17
760HTO03 S
. \ L e
(@acm &
TOONFL Ball Link Q
TOONFL MM x 2 ;
CAUTION
| A5 s
After moving the tail control rod adjustmant sleave to
recommended posltion, glue the sleeve to carbon tall
;s control rod with instant glue.
ring R HERE
Bikie ﬂ* ¢ tdgdmm) x2 § l;ﬂl%ﬂ;l:%=%¥ o AR

16




lock whan fixing a metal part.
SHEHETEFAERRRTOEHE) -

: Apply a little amount of T43 thread

Matal Anti

Rotation Bracket
+FENE

CAUTION
& it &

Original manufactory packages
contalns product already assembled,
plaase confirm evary scrow is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.

Eﬁgﬂﬁﬂ}i!ﬂﬂﬂ F AmORES

700HB17A

-
Sockot Scrow
L R 7T A (M2, SxEmm) x 4

MAFE & dx ¢ Sximm

Tail Boom Fixing Screw
E=E

700HT17A

Sockat Scraw
5 EEM DR EHMAxEmm) x 1

| .700HB11B | 700HB17A|

rO = ) ( )
Socket Scrow Socket Screw
EEPTUR R AR (MAx12mm]) x 2 P TR (M3 10mm) x 4
© | (IE
M4 Washer Socket Button Head Collar Scrow
MR & dx o Bxlmm) x 2 SR B (M3xBmm) x &

I

A

700HB14

Bearing
B[ 150§ 2Ux4mm]) x 2

O

TOO B S ¢ 182 § 22700, Tt 1

& 18x $ A0x15.Bmm

Pleasa fasten the screws
te the $ 3.0 holes of the

— slant main gear.
= CNC Slant Thread
— Main Drive Gear
CHC i 5ahid 12T
-~ One-way Bearing Shaft
<
One-way Bearing € MAMAR ¢ 12x 6 15x41.5mm SRRy
WER R 4 152 & 23x1imm) x 1 . pacer
One-way Bearing Cover
.ﬁli.iﬂ

Socket Scrow
PSR Ry (W2 SxcBmm) x &

Socket Scrow

© [(uwm © [/mm

B T A (M 3R] x 6

g
AR & 15x 6 23xtimm

Please note the
direction of bearing.
HERENGA

RETMEHERNG LT | | o3 ypssomss

Baaring Collar
B ¢ 6x & 23x11.6mm

Original manufactory pa

please confirm every screw is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 an
any plastic part.

ckages
contalns product already assembled,

Egﬁgﬁg%ﬁlﬂﬁﬁﬁ F AMEHES

Before tightening the screw, please
rotate the bearing and check the
concentricity of
have the screw firm
the bearing stuck or
side and cause slip.

T '_EJ..I“'" - :

bearing in order to
secured, to avoid
load at one

T
- Autorotation Tall
g Drive Gear Sot
1027 W1 REEE S8
Socket Scraw
EEA T M2 SxBmm

by, 3 102T M Helical

17



Apply a little amount of T43 thread CAUTION
e ot e Asw 760FLHO1A
Iﬂlh‘ﬁﬂ#!!!llﬂ-‘-{lﬂﬂ = Dﬂginﬂ mnufm p;p];.ﬂ“ = ~
contains product already assembled, Main Biade Fixing Screw
When tightening the main blade fixing please conflrm every screw Is firmly e L] .
screw, please tighten it firmly,but nat securad with T43. Do not use T43 on
ovar tighten, or it may cause the any plastic part. © I::.
damage of main blade holder and ;
ey bl wmmnﬁ AmERES Fh
T B B R ey
M5 Nut
M55 R x 2
Y A
T60 Carbon Fiber Blades TO0H314I
Socket Collar Screw
BP0 EAR Ak (M4x2Tmm) x 1
M4 Nut
MAEHELERIE =1
B0 A M3xdimm s 1
[HT0118]
Elavator Ball Link o
Swashplate Laveler
HaRRNE X FREES
Standard Equipment : § i |ﬂp-thn Equipment
::;5 a‘h;ﬁ :plmrm : ga‘hshaﬂf S|
o 12x ¢ 1hm1mm E P Horizontally Lavel

Spare part : Main shaft spacer{0.8)
Main shaft spacer{0.5)

Main shaft spacer{0.3)

5 - EWBF (0.8) ¢ 12x ¢ 16x0.8mm
FMEES (0.5)  12x & 16x0.5mm
EWERF (0.3) ¢ 12x $ 16x0.3mm

b . ™ hphh
e

While using Flybarless system, plaase use
the swashplate leveler to callbrate
swashplate. Adjust the length of servo
linkage rod to make sure the swashplate is
leveled before start setting up to ensure the
gyro provides the bast performance.

iR T

M1 Slant Thread Maln Drive Gear Set
M1 EEtE

FEMTAER W
L Max2Tmm
The lowar edge of main gear need to be lined
up with lower edge of plnion gear. This will
ensure smooth meshing, and avoid
» Interference between pinion's base and main 700H21B I
gear which can lead to unusual wear. Z 5
SRS TN ST RPN - DETERe
EERS IR « R E BN E SR Oae«l] O D
Elevator Ball Link Collar
| I FEREASxs BWExE
R =l © w031 .
—t Linkage Rod(A)
\ A M3xdimm) x 3 g

18




8.INSTALLATION FOR ESC

RASERE S AUIGN //

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
I:l : lock when fixing a metal part.
WA RGN RENRRTS(RAE) -

Platinum HV 1604 V4 Brushless ESC
Platinum HV 1604 V4 k-1

%ml Equipment

Hook and Loop Tape(Fuzzy)
RS (ERR)

Hook and Loop Tape(Hooked
lﬂiﬁ[.ﬂﬂl— P :

Recelver Mount
B = &c.&m':ll

Original manufactory packages

contalns product already assembled,
please confirm every screw Is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on

any plastic part.

Wﬁi IRBRES - AREREE

The Ideal location to mount the ESC, if the gryo
is mounted in suggested position 1, is as far
forward as necessary to avold any contact with
gryo. The top of the ESC (fan) should be as
close as possible to the opening located at the
top of the canopy's front window. This allows
alr flow to pass over the ESC, Improving the
efficlency of heat dissipation. Fallure to mount
in this location may affect flight performance
due to excesslve heat by the ESC.

L




9.EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION SEBHikES ALIGN l//

CAUTION littla nt of T43 thread
& E R | mﬁ.n ltl'.larllll;ul“mttll part.
SHENEERTREDARTAELD) -
A MOUNTING ORIENTATION OF MICROBEAST PLUS MICROBEAST PLUSHZE 5K &c;un!nn
Please visit Align download area to get the completed instruction rlainal ufactory packages
E E manual at Align websita. Ew?ﬁ'f“r;::dm already assembled,
BEHEONER RN e R RSE R - B Ty e e
El http://www.align.com.tw/beastx/ any plastic part.
Microbeast PLUS can be installed on any position of helicopter. V4.x.x #&;ﬁmmna - MRS
provides B differant direction cholces. sﬁ;“ = -

Microbeast PLUS SRS S MMOE T —EIE - V4 x SR RET M5 S RARE
THE COLOR OF THE STATUS-LED SHOWS THE CURRENTLY SELECTED ORIENTATION:

LEDR TR ERTEEGM -
Status LEDOf*  StatusLED  Status LED Purple Status LED
Status-LED MME'  Flashing Purple  Status-LED®E®  Flashing Red
Status-LED i Status-LED
Lmmm Iomm
Front
mmna 7 ﬂ '
Status LEDRed  Status LED Status LED Blue'  Status LED
Status-LED R4 & Flashing Blue Status-LED SEH Flashing Red/Blue
Status-LED SE=0E

* Factory Setting + BTG E

Flybarless System|
SRR (W)

Microbeast PLUS
Flybarless Systam(position #2)
B Om2)




10.BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION ®it=&mEE ALIGN I//

A

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
D = lock when ﬁ:ln# matal part.
Make sure the battery is inserted properly and firmly with the latch slide surface SEERIANE el

facing in the battery rail to prevent any unexpected danger happened during

CAUTION
flights.
EWERERTE - A

HEAN BeEESREARNARS - EMERTOOEBEAEE | | Orginal manufactory packages
:‘!ngg:mmmmﬂ . g ry packag

contains product already assembilad,
please confirm every screw is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.

Latch installation mnum

BETT MM RS - RN S
(position #2) .
R E2) R SRR D

Latch installation
{position #1)
W (R

Phillips Flat Head Scraw
m+Fimi

Hook and Loop Tapa
minw

AN

Please fix the 2 batterias on the
battery mount avenly.
INMBEANTEHRELEREL -

Hook and Loop
Tape{Hooked)
B (AER)

Phillips Flat Head Screw
M+ FWiS(M2Emm) x 2

-

INSERT THE BATTERY FROM THE FRONT |@itiusmn _

New 3K Main frame embedded with battery mounting rails with patented spring loaded latching mechanism.
SHEERERRN—MEE RS RMEER0EM 05t -

CAUTION
A

Prass this latch to allow the hatt;g to slide out along the rail.
WAL IEAR - BERNET .

-3

Slide the battery mounting plate along the rall until a "click”™ is heard to make
sure the battery mounting plate Is latched.
HEAENEENERTRNEAZRY "HE N - FRREEREAER .

21



CGADJUSTABLE CNC ALUMINUM BATTERY PLATE I#EULCNCESERAR

Brand new CG adjustable CNC Aluminum Battery Mount with movable latch design allow to adjust CG for different
battery size, as well as providing great protection for the battery and convenient way for mounting.

EMESLCNCRAUEES  BH LTHTERDEE+H - ARNHTIREEREANAEREEG URERGRNENS ARG RE -

A center of liftin front of the CG
TAELEN

A center of lift in back of the CG
B e

Keep the hole position for canopy mounting
bolt horizontally to make it easler to Insert
the R pin to fix the canopy.

HAEREEE AR TR RS EERER




12.ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION &F&iasseuss AUGN ///8

Carbon Fiber Tall Gontrol Pushrod
Approx. 8B4mm x 1
R AR 864mm x 1
%5

] T " [
Platinum HY 1604 B30mm
V4 Brushless ESC I
Platinum HV 1608 V4 ! 3 ¥ i 1
L g

13.MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL meaMfeaEmRE ALIGN I//

MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless System as ALIGN helicopter standard equipment, must and compatible with ALIGN
standard equipment including blades, servos, motor, battery and so on, please refer to flight and setup instruction in
this manual.

ALIGN helicopterific fEFAMICROBEAST PLUSIE RIGNREY - I RALIGNE A NS SRR -~ HRE - BRARTRE - BESR -

USER NOTICE @mizm®H

| &‘# ING| 1.If assembling and operating the helicopter without using ALIGN standard equipment, including
electronic equipment & blades...etc, please make sure there Is a sufficiently large and stable power

supply to your helicopter. If there is any abnormal voltage or insufficient power supply, suggest to
upgrade the flybarless system to MICROBEAST PLUS HD (Optional)for better power back up.

z.rlnﬂ rrfnrtu BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD website for MICROBEAST PLUS/HD assembly and setup
nstruction.

3.Any over use, incorrect setup,mis assembly, incorrectmodification er misuse will lead to abnermal
voltage, electronic devices damage, structural interference, and insufficlent power supply. Make sure
to carafully check every assembly and setup refar to tha manual instruction prior to every flight to
prevent any unforeseen danger.

1.8 - SIS PRy - MIFEEMALIGN RS RT (SBFRT - TRNY) - lﬂﬁmﬁﬁﬁmﬂﬁlm MRmER
B HEFE - RETAHIBAE MICROBEAST PLUS HD R RN (BR) - LUEN&ETE « MEmR

2.MICROBEAST PLUSIHD {55 ~ IE « 1843 + IN42 58 BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD & 751268 »

3.EEW TR - THNRE « HE « EWRER munm - BFRFAY  NEESNHTREEYME - TERT AR
FHERI - BILRFEEFSTURMmSI R+ TH

MANUAL LINK soEdeles

MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless System Is the V4.2 version out of the factory, please feel at ease using it. You can also link
to BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD website to get the latest version and the latest news. And please refer to MICROBEAST
PLUS V3.2.x and V4.2 instruction manual for operating and setting.

MICROBEAST PLUS I R M-S - (RS ERINAVA2ES « BT LIRS EBEASTX MICROBEAST
PLUSIHDEAEN - AN ENMBNEETREFRRNAE - REREARNERVIZxERVI.Z[EEHREE -

E E Please visit Align download area to get the completed
' Instruction manual at Align website.

PERBNNERERANSEATEIE TR - S L s P

EI http:/lwww.align.com.tw/beastx/ ﬁonal Equipment

23



PARTS IDENTIFICATION &#tiEH

[ MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM STRHiMRiR

Status LED EEé :uttun
[ EE) |- B Ao 1
[,__I" Tk, | I:‘-‘Jﬂ E i | tu]la] -
E
M AL Iﬂ e %)j - Cyelic Gain
o L H s {9“ Direct Cyelic
1500001 || [ou E i Feed Forward
I: E i :gr; %i Tail Dynamic
- -
Sensor Port
mEEED

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM WIRING DIAGRAM RT@RfRESTEE

AILERON ESC
ELEVATOR
Recelver THROTTLE i
s RUDDER Trangs = B m e ACRD l @ 1
GYRO ' I 52 g (=10}
PITCH = LIS E oIo -
= - (e, Bi0 &1
| [zx= lon oo O 32
i i o L &% EoLD _
—r o G SFrom0 23,
é o Itll k] E [ el ta) - |}
CH1 CH2 CH3 RUD
Servo Serve Servo Servo
ARE mEH k. fARE
E E For detall connectivity, please scan QR Code
: then follow MICROBEAST PLUS manual.
REBESY - BEEAR Code BITTMICROBEAST
(=) BT
&MI‘IQN
3

MICROBEAST PLUS HD Flybarless System(Optional)
MICROBEAST PLUS HDR ‘P A BN E)

If assembling and operating the helicopter without using ALIGN standard equipment, including
alectronic equipment & blades...etc, please make sure there is a sufficiently large and stable powaer
supply to your helicopter. Ifthere is any abnormal voltage or insufficlent power supply, suggestto
upgrade the flybarless system to MICROBEAST PLUS HD (Optional)for better power back up.
Please refer to BEASTX website for MICROBEAST PLUS HD assembly and setup instruction.

LE - RESMOEAEN - WIFEAALIGN BEER (SRFEA - TRRY) - MPOWERONESRBERDRERD « 08
mERRy - HRAE - BEOAEEAEMCROBEAST PLUS HD BREIAR (HE) « JUERRREE - BENEUERT -
MICROBEAST PLUS HD /8 - BVE - {88 - &M MICROBEAST PLUS HD E5ERE -

24




14.SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT @RS EREE ALIGN //

To set this option is to turn on the transmitter and connact to BEC powaer.

MNote: For the safety, please de not connect ESC to the brushless moter in order to prevent any accident caused by the
motor running during the setting.

HHREREMESHE - B tBECRZRATMTRE -
IR ATERZER MENRCTENRENNZERRRRE=SERR L - DONENENRETRERNE -

SERVO CONFIGURATION PiE#&E

Follewing the serve configuration dlagram on right, plug the serves te Gyro.

AERSEHETAEEREEE - RSB ETIEEE -

15.ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING rsusrRekiens ALIGN ///4

Turn off Revolution mixing(RVMX) mode on the transmitter, then set the galn switch on the transmitter and the gyro to non-Head
lock mode, or disable gain completely. After setting the transmitter, connect the helicopter power and proceed with rudder neutral
point setting. Note: When connecting to the helicopter power, please do not touch tall rudder stick and the helicopter, wait for 3
seconds for gyro to enable, and the rudder servo hormn should be 90 degrees to the tail servo. Tail pitch slider should be halfway on
the tall output shaft. This will be the standard rudder neutral peint. After completing this setting, set the galn switch back to
heading lock mode, with gain at around 70%.

DEBARMBRERE D SEESEY  DHREE R ERRREEMRYT = RS " NN R R E R - REENERIE TR REE - BT
HEFTRNECNIIRANE « SRR AR NN WA SR « 3PN M - ISR M SR S R S0E « IR EIEA
IEMS BRI PR - RIS RO LIREE « BERRE DA REHEN" - SEE 70% 15 -

TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING = RBoum®E

After the gyro Is enable and under non-Head lock mode,

correct u‘tﬁﬁp#ul‘liun of tall servo and tail pitch assembly

is as photo. tail pitch assembly is not in the middle

Eiosltlnn. pleasa adjust the length of rudder control rod to
.

an’

B

PEARBAD MR - EIEHEMT « RIGESAE PitchiEHHE EREED
i - 5 PitchEE R EOR RN E RSP0 R B RER -

HEAD LOCK DIRECTION SETTING OF GYRO FMRlSiEsaie

To check the head lock direction of gyro Is to move the tall
clockwise and the tall serve horn will be trimmed
counterclockwise. If it trims in the reverse direction,
please switch the gyro to"REVERSE".

FEMRERELONE - BFSREINNEEE - BERNEEREE
IE+ BEEFRRDRERNE LT NEE G RMEE -

Tail Moving Direction Trim Direction For
EERER

25



16.3D PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING  3DEielmsssmpIleE ALIGN //

&uurm The rotational speed must set below 2,000RPM for safety to prevent any unexpected danger.
L HERAANITENTEZLEANIEE  RTHFATEAZ000rpm - HEWSHFITBEENEE  HEASR A SalE -

760X 3D MAIN ROTOR HOLDER ARM 760X 3D i3 Saisg

mgwm Holder Arm The 760X 3D maln rotor holder arm has excellent rigidity and

toughness, suitable for extreme 3D flight, features with more direct
and faster response, also enhance the flight stability, allowing to
stimulate the infinite possibilities.

nnx 3D Eﬁ'ﬁgﬁﬁ%ﬁ&maﬁ?mm“ﬁ RIS FEERE

GENERAL FLIGHT —pmiTsst

Throttle Piteh | 400%l--romremmmcmemrmmarmanes
M as | 100% ,
5| 100%HighSpeed | ... e e ]
100%KIE | E—— ] E
4 B5% : i !
3 | B0%~85%Hovering - A0% - ] i ; :
SO%-65% I i i : i
2 40% ; ; !
0% Low Speed . . 1 2 3
1 O%AEE Rl Throttle gmmnng Fllght]

PITCH AND ROTATION SPEED PITCHS 2R

TIP : It is recommended to use a lower pitch setting when
using higher RPM\Head speed. This will allow for better power.

HEEH  OREREENENRRORRREERE Pitch - SN EERONE -

IDLE 1:SPORT FLIGHT

: Throttie Pitch L
Sﬁckpndﬁmﬂmhpmamm-ﬂ'ﬁﬂ' e ux Eﬁ ~
R EEM0%/Pitch-2~0 5 100% +10~+12" Sy T
4 75% ; i '
3 70% +5' : : '
3D FLIGHT a3pfsEmcHist T P
2 75% i | | i
1 2 3 4 5
i BO% -5 - Em Guw:ﬂ
» - Aerobatic
12 T -—. e : mnﬁmﬂuﬁm}
IDLE 2:3D FLIGHT
Stick position at high/Throtiie] 00%/Pitch+12° Throttla Pitch 100%
RSP 00%Pitch+12” =) mE
5 100% High . B5% T
100% +12 {
e - 3| Meme | © :
: | i
;‘tgk pulgm at middle/Throttle 85%/Pitch 0° 1 2 3 5
o 283 LS % Pitch O Threttle Curve{3D Flight
AR RS m? '
1. Pitch range : Approx. +15-.
2, If the pltcTIu set too high, it will result in shorter flight duration
and poor motor rformance.
3. Setting the throttle to provide a higher speed Is preferable to
Increasing the pitch too high.
Stick position at lmThmtur 100%/Pitch-12" 1ARE(Piteh) BT +15°
B E 00 W Pich-12" 2AXEERE - uﬂnmmﬁmnm .
IBAHERLEERENNEST  BRESNANEE .

26



17.F3C PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING  F3CEiERIRFEEEUBPINTE ALIGN I//

&cmm The rotational speed must sot below 2,000RPM for safety to prevent any unexpected danger.
=R HAANIERAEE:EAOEEE - RN FATEE2,000rpm - HEWEEFTHPEMNMEE HEBEE A EHHE

760X F3C MAIN ROTOR HOLDER ARM 760X F3C HER MR

[H7EHO02XXW]

The new T60X FAC maln rotor holder arm, effectively doubling the
flight stability, and the excellent fine contral accuracy; not only in
the static flight has more advantages In the dynamic flight also
has maore outstanding control feeling.

AR - REEHRACAENER - ERBRY LR EROBR TS

GENERAL FLIGHT —pmiTisst

Stick position at high/Throttle 100%/Pitch+9"
RSP 1005 Piteheg”

Stick position at Hovering/Throttle 55%/Pitch+5"
B PR PSS Pitehe 5

Stick position at low/Throttle 0%/Pitch-3~0"
ARG BP0 Pitch-3~0"

Throttle Pitch

) 13 el i ]
100%High Speed . '
5 U b [ !
4 B5% T i !
3 50%~55%Hovering +5 o | : H H .
S0%~SS%E i : : !
2 40% i i i !
q 0% Low 3" 0 1 2 3 4 5

oM Tl'lnﬂhcurvgrlmﬂn Fl

S ] m' o

PITCH AND ROTATION SPEED PITCHRSZRF

TIP : it is recommended to use a lower pitch setting when
using higher RPM\Head speed. This will allow for better power.

MR MR EMRENENREDRARERE Pitch - RNNELRDRE -

IDLE 1 FLIGHT IDLE 1452t/78I5, IDLE 1 FLIGHT IDLE 15 5M{T8st

Throtti Pitch
R ax | 0% :
MU T~ 5 WII:}'ﬁHluh P BER e :
) 3| 85%Middie o : '
BS%g H H
1 100% Low "1 : i
100%E 5 i H
Stick position at highThrottie100%/Pitch+11° : ]
S P 00 Pltche 11" 1 [l 1 1
Y oedicuve O

urve
e — AEE IDLE 1R EMER

Stick position at middle/Throttle 85%/Pitch o
HE PR MBS YU PHCh O

Stick position at low/Throttle 100%/Pitch-11"
S ERAEM100%Pitche11

1. Pitch range : Approx. *15..

2. If the pltcrts :ﬁ teo high, it will result in shorter flight duration
and poor motor performance.

3. Setting the throttle to provide a higher speed Is preferable to
Increasing the pitch too high.

14REE(Pitch)BiTEA) £15° «
2AXMENT - RWEDERTIERIRIE -
AEHERNERARNNELT - MEEBHONE -

27




18.RCM-BL850MX (490KV/4535) POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE mxBhfgesx ALIGIN //

RCM-BL850MX (490KV/4535) MOTOR  RCM-BL850MX (490KV/4535) fRRIMS:E

Power and torque requirements of enthusiasts, the high output 850MX motor was born in Align's R&D lab. With dramatic increase
in torque and power output, capable of 5100 watts continuous power output and 11000 watts of burst power!

B50MX Motor has passed various thorough inspections made by our technical department, including motive testing, static testing,
magnetic fiald testing, heat resistance and magnetic loss testing, running balance and vibration testing, noise testing, and many
hours of actual loading and flying testing, etc. Align Is proud to provide the latest innovations In RC Modeling to its consumers.

Please enjoy your Align products safely.

SR NRTAN - BENORR - 5 REH T AEWEIMEL S50MCLE « BIDMLRATIMRAEE « FARESHTIEE S100W - BUSOEED
HROTE11000W « R0 E AN NHME 850MX B8 HERERC ZEER - HEDRENRENRDHHE - SRS/ ILEANEN NN EEDDN
Ak - BESTOREARNNENSRNETREE - BFRATREHENEENETE - EFHASENCEDRBAERENERREE - HEEER
B - LREREERRIIERERE 2Z RERSHARNE - BEDGONURRAN N - ERNDE - MR - HRTRRE - EER - RS0 RiEmN
- BANERELATRENR - NENTZRED - BE - BHENE - AENTERA - FNTAERRRE - ANNARCTDETES S FREEH -

SPECIFICATION Rd#i#s

ILLUSTRATION #@®mEE

(Ut s soirm)
2 : DC Power
Brushless DC
C—]  Motor
e Throttle Signal
(Racelvar)
50 PR ()
KV KV | 490KV(RPMV) Input Veltage BARRE | 125
Stator Diameter EFNE | 45 mm Stator Thicknass EZEE | 35mm
Stator Arms WIS | 12 Magnet Poles mmams | 10
Max Continuous Current  B-HHEER | 115A Max Instantaneous Current ECRMEE | 250A(25ec)
Max Continuous Power @A fRTE | 5100W Max Instantaneous Power BcEM L | 11000W{2sec)
Dimension R | Shaft #6x56.Tx112.5mm | Weight Wm | Approx. 570g

The motor rotates in different direction with different brand ESCs. If the wrong rotating direction happens, please switch any two

cables to make the motor rotates in right direction.

BREESEREFREANNIEDNETEER - SRHEEDEEN - RENERS TR IRORSERENANT -

19.PLATINUM HV160A V4 BRUSHLESS SPEED CONTROLLER INSTRUCTION MANUAL =emzseers ALIGIN I//

%iﬂml Equipment |
5

PRODUCT FEATURES E&%e

http://'www.align.com.tw/downlead-en/asbox/

TE#HEERN @ htpiwww.align.com.tw/download-enfasbox/

Hobby Wing Platinum HV160A Brushless ESC can be set up by ALIGN ASBOX Multifunction Programmer.
So please scan QR code for ALIGN website start downloading for more information:

Hobby Wing Platinum HVIG0AR B Z B B BALIGN ASBOX S ERERE A SHINE - MIZHAR Code BTN ML

+ High performance microprocessor with a running frequency of ip to 120
MHz for excellent motor speed-governing and super soft startup.

» Microprocessor powered by Independent DC regulator has better anti-
interference performance, which greatly reduces the risk of losing control.

* The maximum motor speed can reach 210,000 RPM (for 2 pola motaor),
70,000 RPM (for 6 pole motor) and 35,000 RPM (for 12 pole motor).

* Multiple flight modes: Fixed-wing, Helicopter (Linear Throttle), Helicopter
(EIf Governor) , Hellcopter (Store Governor).

« Data logging records the standardized RPM, minimum voltage and
maximum temperature of the flight.

+ “Restart in auto function® can manually interrupt the auto rotation and
quickly restart the motor to avold crashes caused by incorrect operations.

= WIFI module (sold separately) for programming the ESC wirelessly with
your smart phone (105 or Android).

* Internal anti-spark circultry effectively eliminates electric sparks
produced when the ESC is powered on.

» Independant output port for RPM (that is: motor speed) signals. - Separate
programming pert for ESC parameter setup through ALIGN ASBOX
Multifunction Programmer.

* Separate programming port for ESC programming or parameter setting.

* Multiple protections like thermal shutdown protection, overload protection,
over-currant protrceion, ate.

* BEC is separated from other circuits of the ESC, it may Keap normal output
even when MOSFET board of the ESC |s burnt or breakdown.

» Online firmware upgrade via ALIGN ASBOX Multifunction Programmer or
WIFI module.

; EHEEHEI!I!DMH!&BIEEHIEEE HESH

REBE - R TR ST

. ﬂt!!ﬂﬁ!ﬂﬂ?%ﬁlcﬁﬂl F AEFSORTR

0 - BESENT

« HHYE R R WETE 210,000 RPM{26 &) -

T0,000RPM (6EIFEE) ~ 35,000RPM (12805 E )

- AT CEEREUE RSP U R

MEFATEEEEL" dERTHL -

BREGRN  BARR WERE. oo
REARLASERMBES B OARTER
 SAWFIRBDTE - A8 ANARARARNTES,

FHSHEE (REWFIEE) -

- MEBATERE - RAK LBRMELORATE -
- BENE (RPM) RBGLNTE -
- USRI 2 WINE N - At RESIHELCONRET

EETALIGN ASBOX SIERERET 8B EE -

ERENE" RN apgen wenvs
-BECHENR FREZROTEAEAL - #TFRE

#Erlﬂﬁtﬂﬂ.!ﬂgﬂ HIFEEY « MAREREBECER K
B BHARNE

ESEIRD - BETREN TREEHEN (TH

EIF) - HEEFHERAF (MEALIGN
ASBOXEMEREGHWIFIES) -

28




SPECIFICATIONS E RS

Model Main ?plinatin ns Ing\ut Voltage Cont./Peak Current BEC Voltage
24 mAR MABE HMEMER BEC
For 700-800 Class 6~14S LiPo Battery ﬁ&?ﬂsﬁ-ﬁ%ﬂﬁ;ﬁm
o aonmer Propeller: | (22.2v~51.8V) SO0AJ200A Cont./Peak Current_
g 6~125 @3 HIREEEBEC - HERSV-SVIIAN
?uq-ggﬁ.ﬁhzﬂ-u (= (22.2V~51.8V) IR R0V - EEFERR
£ : 700-800mm) 10A + ER925A
Habby Wing Throttle Signal/BEC Output Wire/RPM Signal Transmission Wire Size/Weight Su}ga rate Programming Port
Platinum HV 1604 | P9 {8 9/BECK 1 /RPME 2 1 & 18 R s RUSMEBLWETE
White/Red/Black: Throttle Signal Wire ; SOLsenReRIE LI ABE R
Red/Brown: BEC Output Wire ; Yellow: RPM I T i
sign a_l Transm Issiun W[ra 10&:5']:34“““!2“29 EB&!!EDALI:G‘N' :;ggg;gﬁnﬂ?:ﬂ

Hil . EERRPMERMDIEER

USER GUIDE ERAREE

&c&nﬁu The default throttle range of this ESC is from 1100 s to 19401 5, 50 you need to re-calibrate the throttle

range when the first time you use this ESC or after you replace the transmitter.
EFNBENDMTEEEAREMI00us-1940us - RENEHEBSFASSEEERRASSEBEHEN - SREFREHMYTE -

I.Connections ERTER

RPM Signal Wire(Yellow): plug it into the RPM input
channel on the fiybarless system. (This wire can be
used for providing RPM signal data when using external
speed-governing device.
BEC Output Wire (Red/Brown): plug it into the battery
channel or any unoccupied channel on the receiver.
{For batter BEC power supply, we recommand plugging
this wire into the battery channel or any uncccupled
channel on FBL system if the FBL system is permitted.
e‘l'hml'lin Signal Wire (White/Red/Black): plug it into the
throttle channel on the receiver or the comesponding
channel on the FBL system, such as RX B channel on
the VBAR system. For which channel you should plug
it in, it depends on what kind of recaiver and FBL
system you use. The White wira is for transmitting
throttle signals, the Red & Black cables are parallely
connected in the BEC output wire, which means BEC or
voltage output wire and ground cable.

0 RPMERR (H) : S ARTHNRENEE A : (EERNDERY - TEARPNEBREHEEEBE - )

o BECHLE (4 - 8) ' BERUNHBECHLRE N BEUAROTAANREHATHALN - (AEYESHBECHEAN - ERPRHNRR
AFHRRT - BEHBECREARTFHENRROTR T AR ERERTHAE - )

O BNERSE (8- R) : HARERBMNAEREFHRFRRNEAN - MVBARRRMARX BAE - GEUANEER THRARAL
ME - RPERAREREAMER - MISIRESEREMEEECHE LM (HMBECREMLRIMRM) -

Il.Throttle Range Calibration MPITEGHBESE

&"g‘”ﬁ” During the ESC/Radio calibration, please set the throttle curve to NORMAL and ensure the corresponding

throttle amounts to the maximum throttle endpeint and the minimum threttle endpoint on your transmitter
are respectively 100% and 0%.

TP RO - WM RN E ANORMAL - 105 & 5T E MR R ER100% - HPIEELHROEMNE0%

Turn on the transmitter and move the throttle The ESC will keep beeping indicating the number of LiPo cells q
stick to the top position, and connect the ESC you have plugged in. (A long beep reprasents 5, ashort beap
to a battery. The motor will emit * 123" reprasents 1. E.g. The ESC will beep two long beeps and two
indicating the ESC is powerad on normally. short beeps to indicate a 125 LiPo pack.
HMEEZE  SaMIIeEY EIHEXEgH - ERERRLESERRERREEN (RER-AR5 - EHEER-AT - #0:
BRRUH2ERE c ARHEER 12588 @ 085 080U — N — .- )
2 seconds later, the motor will emit Move the throttle stick to the bottom
two short beeps indicating the position in 3 seconds. 1 second later, a Easn?f;ﬂndcmﬂﬂfiﬂ:q
maximum throttle position has been short beep will emit indicating the minimum ““Em is l:audrpto go
—p successfully calibrated and accepted. throttle position has been accepted. 3
G  BESLEE-REEE - BR WARBMESEERE  SHP R—EER HEREELID - RERMMN
‘Eglllﬁﬂ ELEh - ﬂﬂ&ﬁﬁnggmy) = % ﬂgﬂgﬁl

29




20.FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING mR{ITE{FIREsinE ALIGN I//

PLEASE PRACTICE SIMULATION FLIGHT BEFORE REAL FLYING R{TAiA MM REIBLIERT

A safe and effective practice method Is to use the transmitter flying on the computer through simulator software sold on the
market. Do a simulation flight until you familiarize your fingers with the movements of the rudders, and keep practicing until the
fingers move naturally.

1. Place the helicopter in a clear open field ( Make sure the power OFF ) and the tail of helicopter point to yourself.
2. Practice to operate the throttle stick (as baelow illustration) and repeat practicing

“Throttle high/low", "Alleron left/right”, "Rudder left/right”, and "Elevator up/down®.
3. The simulation flight practice is very important, please keap practicing until the fingers

move nat;urmly when ynu hear operation erders being call out.

EEE - BRERMOATRT - AT MER SRR - i
T3 e !“ mm LERERT - BB SR e 'ﬂ:ﬁﬁﬁi‘ﬂ %ﬁlﬁﬂﬂgﬂgﬁ
1. E R R EROES (RERERRE) - THEARDRENESS -

2 BRREERENHSEY (SRENRESLNTE) - EEEREHFRNE - BIRES - AR SR miAs ISR -
LENROOEDOREYE MESANEITRER FEESHEEERLOESERENY -

Mode 2 lllustration BT
= Move Left Move Right —.
o L% F’;{' o {34 ¢ 6 &8
T Aloron Bt | 5 5 = Rotate Left Rotate Right
() 8 ol
VAR ..,_{_,_-;;- ¢ < e >
ﬁ‘!‘w/ #4) [Etovatorsti/ma) [z ; 29
-] G _|=I
iﬁ/.—-' 'h.'\-.
f*ﬂf | Throttle 3 | MH”
Y | _.nf b -ll Jq
ey Ay b
ﬁ#ﬁ'i | Rudder 5@ | 'F"'*?'EH] ﬁ-—f‘—"’_&*
e r_—l'fﬁ o L LR Turn Laft
o - -] Zhe

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE  m{TMEsGER

CAUTION * When arriving at the flying field.
ViNe - WIERRTE

ZCheck If the screws are firmly tightened.
ZCheck If the transmitter and recelvers are fully charged.

CETHE— MRS NE
@nﬁammmgﬁmmamﬁ-
[AFE

If there are other radio cantrol aircraft at the field, make sure to check their frequencies and tell them what frequency you
are ualn Fra uan interferance can cause your model, or other modals to crash and increase the risk of danger.

14 iﬁh 1)  AEEAMOEE - TEIMNSEEEROSE EOHSETERTENN SR IEANEE -
STARTING AND STOPPING THE MOTOR EmFEiIEME
AES AER
First check to make sure no one alse Is operating on the same Check If the throttle stick Is set at
frequency. Then place the throttle stick at lowest position and the lowest position. '
turn on the transmitter. HEAPIES R EREDHNE - [Mode 1] [ Mode 2
gg:?ﬂﬁﬁﬂ!ﬂﬁmﬂﬂﬂmﬂ ' RITRRESBrIE ©@Are the rudders moving according to the controls?
B Follow the transmitter's instruction manual to do a range test.
OhRRESAEERSEE0nT
* Check the moveme CHR MR 28 R0 I M T EERE A, -
« EhERTEE
ON! Step1 ONI! Step2 gnFﬂ S‘laprlll - -
First tu th itter. Connect to the heli powe verse the above orders to turn off.
Eﬁmﬂrﬁén ¢ transmitter. ﬂ‘.]llz.llﬂ!gﬁ ° copter ’ R TR DR E R E R BT »

30



This procedure is best performed on soft surfaces such as grass. The use of rubber skid stopper Is recommended on hard
surface to prevent vibration feedback from the ground to Gyro, resulting in over-corrections.

FEARERTREEL - BNPRERERETEREE - BERATNHRERRENNERRECEREAS FORNE - EERTENRR
BAENBESE -

Rubber Skid Stoppers Installed
HEERSE

&Cgﬂ.ﬂh

i swashplate should tilt prior to lift off, do not try to manually trim the lwuhlplm level. This is due to vibration feedback to the Gyro,
and will disappear once helicopter lifts off the ground. If manual trim is applied, helicopter will filt immediataly after liftoff.

HAAMER  +TRIUESEENERRGEM - £+ FRANEDNE - RRDERS T RISERXTIRE « LR BRI S0 IR -
HREAT | SARN+TREERXTR  EMRLNSMEESEEE - —MNREEESDNER -

MAIN ROTOR ADJUSTMENTS =RRERTEHNASE

1.Before adjusting, apply a red piece of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or paint to identify on blade.

2 Ralse the throttle stick slowly and stop Just before the hellcopter lifts-off ground. Look at the spinning blades from the side of the
helicopter.

3.Look at the path of the rotor carefully. If the twe blades rotate in the same path, it does not need to adjustment. If one blade is
higher er lowar than the other blade, adjust the tracking immediataly.

1. WEAERD T RRONE - M EARMSOERE CFSCR - SENRNENE -
288 EREPENTENL BAL - RSN - AR RREENEED -

LGEENEERNNSERUNSEREDEECRNG  ERERRE TR -TFRDANEEST "9 SRR - MR TSN -
a.When rotating, the blade with higher path means the pitch is too blg. Please shorten ball link for regular trim.
b.When rotating, the blade with lower path means the pitch Is too small. Please lengthen ball link for regular trim.

a. RSB RSB ERNATRE(PITCHEE, - ST RLEIEIE -
bEHBERRENDOZRMBTMEPITCHEN - MNEEREFLE -

AR

Tracking adjustment Is very dangerous, so please keep away from the Color Mark AT =R
helicopter at a distance of at least 10m.
MEGIGERERE - MRERETRR 0D R AR -

Incorrect tracking may cause vibrations. Please repeat adjusting the tracking
to make sure the rotor is correctly aligned. After tracking adjustment, please
check the pitch angle is approx. +5~6" when hovering.
TEMOERNITHIRD - HTNEENENE - CREENREE -

NSNS  FEIB—TPichR B RETRmM AN +5-6" -

@ Bk
Do not attempt to grab or make contact with the helicopter while the main blades are in motion and keep
your ayes away from the helicopter. During take-off, landing, and flight, be sure to keep the helicopter away
from all abstacles. Operators must stand at least 10 meters away from the helicopter to avoid injury caused
by loose parts due to Improper assembly or any unforeseen dangers.
ORREFMMETFOESN - OB CEAANERS - BXREEE - WER /BN - By - B EamEE
108RN E - BRE A REE TSNS TRE - oI5 T HEORE A R R -
AT
©Make sure that no one or obstructions in the vicinity.
[EFor flying safety, pleasa carefully check if every movement and directions are correct when hovering.
CFEERIT e A D -
DRTRTEE  EHATEESRSREARENERSER -

AFT

Do not attempt to fly until you have some experiences with the operation of helicopter.
REERRERERTERTRERG

3




STEP 1 THROTTLE CONTROL PRACTICE HP3=H s

@When the helicopter begins to lift-off the ground, slowly
raduce the throttle to bring the helicopter back down.
Keep practicing this action until you control the throttle
smoothly.

DRERBME/NING - SR EHMEREET - SRS RSLnE
AR TR BRI Hr R -

STEP 2 AILERON AND ELEVATOR CONTROL PRACTICE BIRAF 25

1.Raise the throttle stick slowly.

2.Move the hellcopter in any directlon back, forward, left
and right, slowly move the aileron and elevator sticks in
the opposite direction to fly back to its original position.

1.@EFEBFIEN -
LEEHARGER-BRE®ENIELES -  BEHEDEHBMND
AEESIGEARMEERGE -

&c{&wﬁn @If the nose of the hellcopter moves, please lower the throttle stick and land the hellcopter. Then move your
position diagonally behind the helicopter 10M and continue practicing.

@If the helicopter flies too far away from you, please land the helicopter and move your position behind 10M
and continue practicing.

ONERANRESS - BEEDMEEEE  BRERECHUENERRNESS10ERNREEE -
OROEFRREENE - BEEREAR - BREARE 10 SRFERREE -

STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING SEfeisFes

1.8lowly raise the throttle stick.

2.Move the nose of the helicopter to right or left, and then slowly move
the rudder stick in the opposite direction to fly back to its original
position.

1. FH PRS-
ZRHARAABNENSG - HEtEREABRIRARENEREAARRORSINE -

STEP 4

After you are famillar with all actions from STEP1 to 3, draw a clrcle on
the ground and practice within the circle to increase your accuracy.
WHRRIE STEP1~3 {EME T » it FEEE N EEEBOWHEAS MR
1T + RUBDORIRERE0AE AT -

EYou can draw a smaller circle whan you more familiar with the actions.

ORRENBIRIRIFIE - SRTLIRE I -

STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICE &®EZ#oaflREE5E

Aftar you are famillar with STEP1 to 4, stand at side of the helicopter and continue practicing STEP1 to 4.
Then repeat the STEP1 to 4 by standing right in front of the helicopter.

BERRGSTEM-MDERE T - HEHNERRRATRIBABSTER -4 « 2 - BEERARRGA N T IR -

32




21.TROUBLESHOOTING ®R{TPikinmR

AUGN ///8

Problem Cause Solution
#* R .2} B <] -
TBII':‘H Tracking is Off Eh;:":lﬂw rods are not even Adjust length of Linkage rod A.
racking r ) & AEENARE
WETE PITCHER R RET TS
Adjust ball link to reduce pitch by 4to 5
degrees. Hovering headspeed should be
E:m;v;cﬁmh around 1700~1800RPM.
il e T ol b RN EREP + -5
TORWERE (PR == B UM 401 TO0~1B00RPM)
Hoverl ns g thruétla curve Is too low Wmﬁm}} hovering point on
PR RS P (kD60 %)
Hover
f ]
- gl e
Mot e h rees. 8
ﬂmrT'?mﬁ around 11%1%“.
Headspeed too high DR S N L Pitchi] + 458
ERANERN (P00 = B R 401 T00~1800RPM)
Hovering throttle curve is too high Decrease throttle curve at hovering point on
e b gl S R transmitter (around 60%)
B £ W R TR PR (K2 60 %6)
Drifting of tall occurs during Rudder neutral point Improperly set | Reset rudder neutral point
hovaring, or of rudder
ng, or dalay g R EERE ol
Rudder
Response “ﬁl—m . Eﬂﬁﬁ% Rudder gyro gain too low Increase rudder gyro gain
“ E bzt e 4
REES DLkl NRE T T LT
Tail oscillates (hunting, or wags) Rudder gyro gain too high Reduce rudder gyro galn
at hover or full throttle EnEERnEEs RERRIERNSE
EEEEEMNERTGREES -

If above solutien does notresolve your issues, please check with experienced pllets or contact your Align dealar.
HERELLARS  DHRERNEHLRG BIDS CROTOAERNDRFENNIRTOEAS -

33



UnN.CGOrl
WL

www.align.con
www.align.com.tw

Specifications & Equipment/38 {8 & {&:
Length/#§ 5 5:1390mm

Height/{#§ 5 &:360mm

Main Blade Length/E K B:760mm

Main Rotor Diameter/ EAERBEE:1702mm

Tail Rotor Diameter/ B ERE&:287mm

Motor Drive Gear/J5iE BRI 12T

Main Drive Gear/SEiE#S:112T

Autorotation Tail Drive Gear/E B EE:102T
Tail Drive Gear/[ER {BE)83:23T

Drive Gear Ratio/EEi§{@E;: 9.33:1:4.43

Flying Weight(without batteey)/2 & E (R 8ith): Approx. 3750g

g% |

1702mm

-
k

SR iOEEEEARTIRT=IRES)

ALIGN CORPORATION LIMITED MADE IN TAIWAN 2017.Jun.zs ceoris



